

No. SC99966

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ST. LOUIS REGION; PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT PLAINS; COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT PLAINS,

Respondents,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, MO HEALTHNET DIVISION; MISSOURI MEDICAID AND COMPLIANCE AUDIT; ROBERT KNODELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR¹ OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES; TODD RICHARDSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE MO HEALTHNET DIVISION; DALE CARR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR MISSOURI MEDICAID AND COMPLIANCE AUDIT,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Office of the Attorney General
Old Post Office Building
P.O. Box 861
St. Louis, MO 63188
Tel. (573) 751-1800
Fax (573) 751-0774
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov
Maria.Lanahan@ago.mo.gov

ANDREW BAILEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Joshua M. Divine, #69875
Solicitor General
Maria A. Lanahan, #65956
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Appellants

¹ Robert Knodell became Director of the Missouri Department of Social Services (rather than Acting Director) on June 2, 2023. See <https://dss.mo.gov/press/06-01-2023-knodell-director.htm>.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 8

INTRODUCTION 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

I. Factual Background..... 11

A. The Planned Parenthood Entities and their Medicaid Provider Agreements 11

B. Medicaid Appropriations Bill – HB 11 (2021)..... 12

C. Medicaid Supplemental Appropriations Bill – HB 3014 (2022)..... 13

D. The Planned Parenthood Entities Sue 15

POINTS RELIED ON 17

I. The Circuit Court erred in entering judgment for the Planned Parenthood entities because it lacked subject matter jurisdiction over the case, in that the Planned Parenthood entities failed to exhaust their administrative remedies by first filing suit in the Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission..... 17

II. The Circuit Court erred in entering judgment for Planned Parenthood because Planned Parenthood had no standing to challenge H.B. 3014, in that Planned Parenthood proffered no evidence at trial that H.B. 3014 harmed them..... 17

III. The Circuit Court erred in entering judgment for the Planned Parenthood entities because they waived any claim of injury, in that their contracts with the State expressly state that they agree to accept reduced payments when there is a funding deficiency..... 17

IV. The Circuit Court erred in entering judgment for the Planned Parenthood entities because it misunderstood which statutory provision provides an appropriation, in that (a) the Planned Parenthood entities are not provided an appropriation

under § 14.230 of H.B. 3014 because a more specific provision, § 14.277, controls; and (b) *Doyle v. Tidball*, 625 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2021), does not mandate the opposite. 17

V. The Circuit Court erred in entering judgment for the Planned Parenthood entities because H.B. 3014’s decision not to appropriate supplemental Medicaid funds for abortion providers and their associates did not violate article III, section 23 of the Missouri Constitution, in that (A) the Circuit Court did not hold that § 14.277 was unconstitutional, and this is an independent basis on which to uphold H.B. 3014’s \$0 appropriation to providers like Planned Parenthood; and (B) in the alternative, this Court should overrule its precedent in *PPSLR*, 602 S.W.3d 201, because §§ 208.152 and 208.153 place restrictions on DSS’s MO HealthNet Division, but not on the General Assembly’s appropriations..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

I. The Circuit Court erred in entering judgment for the Planned Parenthood entities because it lacked subject matter jurisdiction over the case, in that the Planned Parenthood entities failed to exhaust their administrative remedies by first filing suit in the Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission..... 19

II. The Circuit Court erred in entering judgment for Planned Parenthood because Planned Parenthood had no standing to challenge H.B. 3014, in that Planned Parenthood proffered no evidence at trial that H.B. 3014 harmed them..... 25

III. The Circuit Court erred in entering judgment for the Planned Parenthood entities because they waived any claim of injury, in that their contracts expressly state that they agree to accept reduced payments when there is a funding deficiency... 28

IV. The Circuit Court erred in entering judgment for the Planned Parenthood entities because it misunderstood which statutory provision provides an appropriation, in that (a) the Planned Parenthood entities are not provided an appropriation under § 14.230 of H.B. 3014 because a more specific provision, § 14.277,

controls; and (b) *Doyle v. Tidball*, 625 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2021), does not mandate the opposite. 32

V. The Circuit Court erred in entering judgment for the Planned Parenthood entities because H.B. 3014’s decision not to appropriate supplemental Medicaid funds for abortion providers and their associates did not violate article III, section 23 of the Missouri Constitution, in that (A) the Circuit Court did not hold that § 14.277 was unconstitutional, and this is an independent basis on which to uphold H.B. 3014’s \$0 appropriation to providers like Planned Parenthood; and (B) in the alternative, this Court should overrule its precedent in *PPSLR*, 602 S.W.3d 201, because §§ 208.152 and 208.153 place restrictions on DSS’s MO HealthNet Division, but not on the General Assembly’s appropriations. 35

A. The Circuit Court did not hold that § 14.277 was unconstitutional, and this is an independent basis on which to uphold H.B. 3014’s \$0 appropriation to abortion providers and their associates. 35

B. In the alternative, this Court should overrule its precedent in *PPSLR*, 602 S.W.3d 201. 40

 i. Stare decisis factors 41

 ii. H.B. 3014 does not contain multiple subjects because §§ 208.152 and 208.153, RSMo. place requirements on DSS’s MO HealthNet Division, not the General Assembly. 41

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i><u>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.,</u></i>	
821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)	37, 42
<i><u>Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp. v. Missouri Dep't of Revenue,</u></i>	
98 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. banc 2003)	25, 28, 32, 35
<i><u>Coyne v. Edwards,</u></i>	
395 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. banc 2013)	23
<i><u>Doyle v. Tidball,</u></i>	
625 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2021)	passim
<i><u>Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co. of Missouri v. Angoff,</u></i>	
909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995)	passim
<i><u>Green v. City of St. Louis,</u></i>	
870 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1994)	19
<i><u>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue,</u></i>	
935 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1996)	33, 34
<i><u>Greenpoint Credit, L.L.C. v. Missouri Dep't of Revenue,</u></i>	
98 S.W.3d 553 (Mo. banc 2003)	21
<i><u>Griffitts v. Old Republic Ins. Co.,</u></i>	
550 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. banc 2018)	28
<i><u>Kunzie v. City of Olivette,</u></i>	
184 S.W.3d 570 (Mo. banc 2006)	19
<i><u>Linton by and through Linton v. Carter,</u></i>	
634 S.W.3d 623 (Mo. banc 2021)	26
<i><u>Milgram Food Stores, Inc. v. Gelco Corp.,</u></i>	
550 F. Supp. 992 (W.D. Mo. 1982)	29
<i><u>Missouri Hwy. & Transp. Comm'n v. Myers,</u></i>	
785 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1990)	29

O’Connell v. Sch. Dist. of Springfield R-12,
830 S.W.2d 410 (Mo. banc 1992) 29

Pearson v. Koster,
367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012) 32, 35

Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region v. Department of Social Services,
602 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2020) passim

Ross v. State,
335 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. banc 2011) 22

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 37, 38

State ex rel. Williams v. Marsh,
626 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1982) 25

State v. Ent. Ventures I, Inc.,
44 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2001) 19

Templemire v. W & M Welding, Inc.,
433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. banc 2014) 41

Triarch Indus., Inc. v. Crabtree,
158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2005) 28

Wilson v. City of St. Louis,
662 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. banc 2023) 25

Worlledge v. City of Greenwood,
627 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982) 26

Statutes, Bills, and Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const., art. III, § 23 passim

Mo. Const., art. IV, § 28 42

Mo. Const. art. I, § 2 15

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 8

§ 208.152, RSMo..... 35, 38, 39, 41, 42

§ 208.153, RSMo..... 35, 38, 41, 42

§ 208.181, RSMo..... 42

H.B. 11 (2021), §§ 11.000 *et seq.*..... 12, 13

H.B. 3014 (2022), §§ 14.000 *et seq.*..... passim

H.B. 2011 (2018), §§ 11.000 *et seq.*..... 40

H.B. 11 (2005), §§ 11.000 *et seq.*..... 40

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(b) 44
